The carrying value of the goodwill for the Inzpire CGU as at 31 March 2022 was £11.7m (2021: £11.7m). The recoverable amount of this CGU
as at 31 March 2022, based on value in use and calculated using the assumptions noted above, is higher than the carrying value of net
operating assets (of £25.8m). The key sensitivity impacting on the value in use calculations is the terminal year cash flows. An increase in
the discount rate of 1%, a decrease in the terminal growth rate of 1% or a decrease in the terminal year cash flows of £2.0m would not cause
the net operating assets to exceed their recoverable amount.

Naimuri
The carrying value of the goodwill for the Naimuri CGU as at 31 March 2022 was £14.8m (2021: £14.8m). The recoverable amount of this
CGU as at 31 March 2022, based on value in use and calculated using the assumptions noted above, is higher than the carrying value of net
operating assets (of £25.8m). The key sensitivity impacting on the value in use calculations is the terminal year cash flows. An increase in
the discount rate of 1%, a decrease in the terminal growth rate of 1% or a decrease in the terminal year cash flows of £2.0m would not cause
the net operating assets to exceed their recoverable amount.

All figures %
2022: (2021)

US
Technology

Solutions

Target
Systems

Space NV US C5ISR Inzpire Australia QinetiQ
Germany

QinetiQ
Training &
Simulation

Naimuri

Terminal growth rate 2.3 (2.1) 2.1 ( 1.7) 2.1 (1.7) 2.3 (2.1) 2.1 (1.7) 2.3 (2.3) 1.6 (1.5) 2.1 (1.7) 2.1 (1.7)
Pre-tax discount rate  10.8 (11.3) 11.6 (12.2) 11.5 (11.9) 10.8 (11.3) 12.2 (12.8) 9.4  (10.0) 9.1 (9.3) 11.5 (12.3) 12.2 (12.2)

HOMEBACK FORWARD PREVIOUS

QinetiQ Group plc Annual Report & Accounts 2022 QinetiQ Group plc Annual Report & Accounts 2022164 165

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

STRATEGIC
REPORT

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

Notes to the
Consolidated

Financial Statements
continued

For the year ended
31 MarchNotes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March

QinetiQ	Group	plc	 	Annual	Report	and	Accounts	2022	164

15. Intangible assets
For the year ended 31 March 2022

^ Includes Assets In Course Of Construction of closing net book value of £14.0m (2021 restated: £7.1m).
* Additions per the table above are different to the capital expenditure included in the cash flow statement due to the relative timing of cash payments compared to the

recognition of balance sheet assets.

‘Other’ consists primarily of intellectual property and existing technology arising on acquisition of businesses. Significant individual assets
include: customer relationships associated with US C5ISR (formerly known as MTEQ), Germany and QinetiQ Training & Simulation Limited